

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

\_\_\_\_\_) )  
In re: ) )  
Deseret Power Electric Cooperative ) ) PSD Appeal No. 07-03  
\_\_\_\_\_) )

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Norman W. Fichthorn  
Allison D. Wood  
James W. Rubin  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1500  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Utility Air Regulatory Group*

March 21, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Statement of Interest.....	1
II.	Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
III.	Argument.....	6
	A.    Congress’s Enactment of the Section 821 Information Gathering Provisions Did Not Make CO <sub>2</sub> Subject to PSD Requirements.....	6
	1.    Section 821 Is Not Part of the CAA. ....	7
	2.    The Legislative History of Section 821 Shows that Congress Did Not Intend it to Have Emission Control Consequences. ....	12
	3.    The Legislative History of the CAA Amendments of 1990 Shows No Intent to Trigger Requirements for CO <sub>2</sub> Emission Controls, Through the PSD Provisions or Otherwise.....	15
	B.    EPA’s Position that CO <sub>2</sub> Is Not “Subject to Regulation” Under the CAA for Purposes of Triggering PSD Controls Is Reasonable, Long-Standing, and Entitled to Deference and Should Be Affirmed.....	20
	1.    EPA General Counsel Opinions .....	24
	2.    The Wegman Memorandum.....	28
	3.    Interpretations in Rulemakings.....	29
	C.    Case Law Confirms that CO <sub>2</sub> Is Not Subject to Regulation.....	33
	1.    EAB Decisions.....	34
	2.    State Administrative Cases .....	36
	3. <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> .....	38
	4. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Does Not Subject CO <sub>2</sub> to Regulation. ....	39
	D.    Petitioner Seeks Relief that Exceeds the Board’s Authority To Grant.....	40
IV.	Conclusion.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alabama Power Co. v. Costle*, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir 1979) .....34, 38

*American Mining Congress v. EPA*, 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31

*Cabell v. Markham*, 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir.), *aff'd*, 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....22

*Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.*, 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007) .....24

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....22

*INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....20

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....5, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 39

*New York v. EPA*, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....11

*United States v. Welden*, 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....11

*Vermont v. Thomas*, 850 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988) .....32

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....4

**STATE CASES**

*Friends of the Chattahoochee, Inc., and Sierra Club v. Couch*, Docket No. OSAH-BNR-AQ-0732139-60-Howells, 2007 Ga. ENV LEXIS 60 (Ga. OSAH Dec. 18, 2007).....36, 37

*In the Matter of the Appeal by Southern Montana Electric Regarding Its Air Quality Permit No. 3423-00 for the Highwood Generation Station*, Case No. BER, 2007-06-AQ, 2007, 07-AQ.....37

**EAB CASES**

*In re AES Puerto Rico L.P.*, 8 E.A.D. 324 (EAB 1999) .....23

*In re Christian County Generation, LLC*, PSD Appeal No. 07-01, slip op.(EAB Jan. 28, 2008) .....5, 33, 36, 38, 39, 40

*In re Ford Motor Co.*, 3 E.A.D. 677(EAB 1991) .....41

*In re Howmet Corp*, PSD Appeal No. 05-04, slip op. (EAB May 24, 2007) .....23

<i>In re Indeck-Elwood</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04, slip op. (EAB Sept. 27, 2006) .....	35
<i>In re Inter-Power of New York</i> , 5 E.A.D. 130 (EAB 1994).....	24, 34, 36, 41
<i>In re Kawaihae Cogeneration Project</i> , 7 E.A.D. 107 (EAB 1997) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D.121 (EAB 1999) .....	35
<i>In re Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 1994) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Suckla Farms, Inc.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 686 (EAB 1993).....	41
<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710(EAB 2001).....	23
<i>In re U.S. Army, Fort Wainright Cent. Heating &amp; Power Plant</i> , 11 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Umetco Minerals Corp.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 127 (EAB 1995).....	35
<i>In the Matter of Genesee Power</i> , 4 E.A.D. 832 (EAB 1993) .....	35
<i>In the Matter of North County Resource Recovery Associates</i> , 2 EAD 229 (EAB 1986).....	35, 36

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § § 7401 *et. seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7403(g), CAA § 103(g) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7408(f)(1), CAA § 108(f)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7411, CAA § 111 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7412, CAA § 112 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7651k, CAA § 412 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7475, CAA § 165 .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4), CAA § 165(a)(4) .....	3, 6, 7, 22, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7476, CAA § 166 .....	38
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q, CAA §§ 101-618.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1), CAA § 169(1).....	42

42 U.S.C. § 7602(g), CAA § 302(g).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7602(q), CAA § 302(q).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(J), CAA § 307(d)(1)(J).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7651b(f), CAA § 403(f).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7651k, CAA § 412.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7671a, CAA § 602(e).....	19
 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H).....	21
 Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act	
42 U.S.C. § 11004.....	21
 Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 231.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 233.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 234.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 303.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 304.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 306.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 401.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 405.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 408.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 409.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 410-411.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 413.....	9

Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 603.....	28
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 807.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 808.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 809.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 811.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 813.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 815.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 820.....	9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 821.....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 28, 38

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50).....	30, 37
-------------------------------	--------

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

43 Fed. Reg. 26388 (June 19, 1978) .....	29
45 Fed. Reg. 52676(Aug. 7, 1980).....	29
59 Fed. Reg. 13044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	19
61 Fed. Reg. 38249 (July 23, 1996).....	29
66 Fed. Reg. 12974 (Mar. 1, 2001).....	10
67 Fed. Reg. 80186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....	30
68 Fed. Reg. 80186 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	10

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Comm. on Env't. and Public Works, 103d Cong., <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> (S. Print 103-38 1993).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
---	----------------------------

*Is CO2 a Pollutant and Does EPA Have the Power to Regulate It?: Joint Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on National Economic Growth, Natural Resources, and Regulatory Affairs of the Comm. on Government Reform and the Subcomm. on Energy and Environment of the Comm. on Science, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1999)* .....11, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 102<sup>nd</sup> Cong., Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce (As Amended Through Dec. 31, 1990), *Envtl. Law, Appendix B, Provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Public Law 101-549) that Did Not Amend the Clean Air Act*, 427 (Comm. Print 102-A 1991) .....8

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 103<sup>rd</sup> Cong., Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, *Envtl. Law, Appendix B, Provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Public Law 101-549) that Did Not Amend the Clean Air Act*, 431 (Comm. Print 103-B 1993) .....8

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 104<sup>th</sup> Cong., Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, *Envtl. Law, Appendix B, Provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Public Law 101-549) that Did Not Amend the Clean Air Act*, 431 (Comm. Print 104-F 1995) .....8

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 105<sup>th</sup> Cong., Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce As Amended Through Dec. 31, 1996, *Envtl. Law, Vol. 1, Provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Public Law 101-549) that Did Not Amend the Clean Air Act*, 433 (Comm. Print 105-L 1997) .....8

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 107<sup>th</sup> Cong., Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce As Amended Through Dec. 31, 2000, *Envtl. Law, Vol. 1, Provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Public Law 101-549) that Did Not Amend the Clean Air Act*, 435 (Comm. Print 107-H 2001) .....8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

EPA, *New Source Review Workshop Manual: Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Nonattainment Area Permitting* (Oct. Draft) (1990) .....29

Memorandum from Lydia Wegman, Deputy Director, EPA, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, to Air Division Director, Definition of Regulated Air Pollutant for Purposes of Title V (Apr. 26, 1993) .....28

Memorandum from Robert E. Fabricant, General Counsel, EPA, to Marianne Horinko, Acting Administrator, EPA, EPA’s Authority to Impose Mandatory Controls to Address Global Climate Change Under the Clean Air Act (Aug. 28, 2003) .....27

Testimony of Stephen Johnson, EPA Administrator Before the H. Select Comm. on  
Energy Independence and Global Warming (Mar. 13, 2008) .....42

EPA Region VIII, Response to Public Comments on Draft Air Pollution Control  
Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) Permit to Construct, Permit No. PSD-  
OU-0002-04.00 (Aug. 30, 2007).....5, 21, 31
